Announcement of Goertek on The Acceptance of Shenzhen Stock Exchange of The Application Documents of The Spin-off of Goertek

Microelectronics Inc. and Listing on GEM issued by the Company on December 29, 2021.

According to the Announcement on the Results of the 74th Review Meeting of the GEM Listing Committee in 2022 issued by the

Shenzhen Stock Exchange on October 19, 2022, Goertek Microelectronics Inc. (IPO) meets the requirements for issuance, listing and

information disclosure.

On March 31, 2023, as the financial information recorded in the IPO application documents of Goertek Microelectronics Inc. had

expired, a supplementary submission was required. According to the relevant provisions of the Review Rules of Shenzhen Stock

Exchange for Stock Issuance and Listing, the review for issuance and listing review was suspended.

Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2022

78

Section VII Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change Increases or decreases (+, -) After the change

Number Percentage
New

shares

Bonus

shares

Transferred

from

reserves

Other Sub-total Number Percentage

I. Shares

Subject to

Selling

Restrictions

478,911,375 14.02%
-

64,661,014

-

64,661,014
414,250,361 12.11%

1. State

shareholding

2. Shares

held by

state-owned

corporates

3. Shares

held by

other

domestic

shareholders

478,911,375 14.02%
-

64,661,014

-

64,661,014
414,250,361 12.11%

Including:

held by

domestic

corporates

held by

domestic

individuals

478,911,375 14.02%
-

64,661,014

-

64,661,014
414,250,361 12.11%

4. Shares

held by

foreign

shareholders

Including:

held by

foreign

corporates

held by

foreign

individuals

II. Shares

Without

Restrictions

2,937,409,661 85.98%   68,743,178 68,743,178 3,006,152,839 87.89%

1. RMB

common

shares

2,937,409,661 85.98%   68,743,178 68,743,178 3,006,152,839 87.89%

Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2022

79

2. Domestic

listed

foreign

shares

3. Overseas

listed

foreign

shares

4. Others

III. Total

Number of

Shares

3,416,321,036 100.00%   4,082,164 4,082,164 3,420,403,200 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

 Applicable  Not applicable

On June 10, 2022, the Company held the 30th meeting of the 5th Board of Directors and the 24th meeting of the 5th Board of

Supervisors, which approved the Proposal on the Exercise Conditions for the First Exercise Period of the Initial Grant of the 2021

Stock Option Incentive Plan. Grantees who meet the exercise conditions may exercise stock options during the first exercise period by

means of voluntary exercise. The actual exercise period is from June 24, 2022, to June 23, 2023. For details, please refer to the

Announcement of Goertek Inc. on the Adoption of a Voluntary Exercise Mode for the First Exercise Period of the Initial Grant of the

[…]

exchange risks arising from the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have an impact on the operating results of

the Group.

The Group closely monitors the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group's foreign exchange risks. The Company has large

volume of export sales, and needs to import some raw materials. Some equipment for research, development, production and testing

of the Company also needs to be purchased from abroad. The Company's export sales and imported raw materials are mainly settled in

USD. The depreciation of USD and the appreciation of RMB will reduce the procurement cost of imported raw materials, but adversely

affect the competitiveness of the Company's products in overseas markets. Considering the import of raw materials and export of

products, the appreciation of RMB against USD will affect the Company's profitability to some extent.

Sensitivity analysis over foreign exchange risks:

When other variables remain unchanged, the possible reasonable changes in USD currency rate may have the following effects on

current profits and losses, as well as shareholders' equity:

Unit: RMB

Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2022

204

Item
Change in exchange

rate

2022 2021

Impact on net profit
Impact on

shareholders' equity
Impact on net profit

Impact on

shareholders' equity

USD
3% appreciation

against RMB
-17,700,129.48 -20,864,011.13 74,152,124.92 71,951,894.19

USD
3% depreciation

against RMB
17,700,129.48 20,864,011.13 -74,152,124.92 -71,951,894.19

(2) Interest rate risk - cash flow change risk

The Group's risk of cash flow changes of financial instruments arising from interest rate changes mainly involves floating rate bank

borrowings. At present, the interest rate of the Group's bank borrowings is mainly floating rate.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis:

The sensitivity analysis over interest rate risks is conducted based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments with variable interest rates;

For fixed-rate financial instruments measured at fair value, changes in market interest rates only affect their interest income or expense;